ALBANY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD AGENDA BACKUP

Regular Meeting of May 28, 2024

ITEM: AMENDMENT TO THE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALBANY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
LAUREN OSHIRO, SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGIST

PREPARED BY: BRIAN BIGGS, Ed.D.
SENIOR DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL EDUCATION

TYPE OF ITEM: CONSENT

PURPOSE: The purpose of this item is for the Board of Trustees to approve the Amendment to the
2023-2024 Independent Services Agreement between Albany Unified School District with Lauren Oshiro,
Speech-Language Pathologist.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Lauren Oshiro will provide Bilingual Speech-Language Assessment
to District Student. The District contracts with an outside provider for these specialized services.

DETAILS: Amendment to Independent Contractor Services Agreement.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
Original Independent Contractor Services Agreement: $2,000.00
Amendment #1 cost increase: $2,000.00
Revised Agreement Amount including this Amendment: $4,000.00

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES ADDRESSED:

4
2 4 Objective #1: Assess and Increase Academic Success. Goal: We will provide a comprehensive
educational experience with expanded opportunities for engagement, assessment, and academic growth

so that all students will achieve their fullest potential.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Amendment to the 2023-2024 Independent Contractor Services
Agreement between Albany Unified and Lauren Oshiro, Speech-Language Pathologist






